Delhi Prepoll Survey 2013- Findings

Q1: In the next few weeks, assembly elections are going to be held in Delhi. Have you heard
about them?

N (%)
1: No 183 7.3
2: Yes 2324 92.7
Total 2507 100.0
Q2: Will you vote in the coming assembly elections?
N %)

1: No 90 3.6
2: Yes 2370 94.5
8: Don't know/Can't say/No response 48 1.9
Total 2507 100.0

a:  (Ifyes in Q2) Will you definitely vote in any condition or is it possible that you may
not be able to vote for some reason?

h (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Definitely vote 1754 70.0 74.0
2: Might not vote for some reason 306 12.2 12.9
8: Don't know/Can't say 309 12.3 13.1
Total 2370 94.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 137 5.5
Total 2507 100.0
Q3: If Assembly elections are held tomorrow which party will you vote for?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congress 652 26.0 27.0
02: BJP 700 27.9 29.0
03: BSP 169 0.7 7.0
04: AAP 676 27.0 28.0
05: CPI (M) 5 2 2
06: CPI 10 4 4
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N (%) Valid (%)
08: JD(U) 27 1.1 1.1
09: SP 40 1.6 1.6
10: RJD 21 9 9
11: LJP 5 2 2
90: Independents 27 1.1 1.1
97: Other Smaller party 83 3.3 3.4
Total 2414 96.3 100.0
Missing 98: Can't Say/Don't know 92 3.7
99: Refused/Blank 1 1
Total 93 3.7
Total 2507 100.0

a:  (Ifvotedin QJ3) The party for which you just voted, are you going to vote for the same
on the day of voting or your decision may get changed once the candidates are

announced?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Vote for the same party 1672 66.7 66.8
2: May change after seeing candidates 462 18.4 18.5
8: DK/CS/NR 370 14.7 14.8
Total 2504 99.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 3 1
Total 2507 100.0
Q4: On the whole while deciding whom to vote for, what would be the most important

consideration for you - party, candidate or the chief ministerial candidate of a party?

01: Party 841 33.6
02: Candidate 731 29.2
03: Chief ministerial candidate 164 6.6
04: Party and candidate 404 16.1
05: Party and Chief ministerial candidate 37 1.5
06: Candidate and chief ministerial candidate 22 9
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07: All three 172 6.9
08: Others 41 1.6
98: Can't say 95 3.8
Total 2507 100.0

Q5: Who would you prefer as the next Chief Minister of Delhi?

01: Sheila Dikshit 412 16.4
02: Vijay Goel 262 10.4
03: Arvind Kejriwal 630 25.1
04: Ajay Maken 25 1.0
05: ] P Agarwal 9 3
07: Mahabal Mishra 5 2
08: A K Walia 1 .0
09: Arvinder Lovely 25 1.0
10: Haroon Yusuf 1 A
11: Rajkumar Chouhan 1 .0
12: Kiran Walia 7 3
14: Yoganand Shastri 1 .0
16: Sandeep Dikshit 2 1
18: Kapil Sibal 4 A
19: Ramesh Kumar 4 A
20: Vijay Jolly 9 4
21: Vijay Kumar Malhotra 14 .6
22: Harshvardhan 52 2.1
24: Arati Mehra 1 .0
26: Vijendra Gupta 12 5
28: Anyone from Congtess 52 2.1
29: Anyone from BJP 144 5.7
30: Any other name 136 5.4
98: Don't know 694 27.7
99: Refused 5 2
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Total 2507 100.0
Qo: Five years ago, in 2008, whom did you vote for in the Delhi Assembly Election?
Parties N (%)
01: Congress 1039 41.5
02: BJP 677 27.0
03: BSP 142 5.7
05: CPI (M) 2 1
06: CPI 5 2
07: NCP 6 2
08: JD(U) 14 .6
09: SP 15 .6
10: RJD 10 4
11: LJP 7 3
90: Independents 15 .6
97: Other Smaller party 15 .6
98: Can't Say/Don't know 224 8.9
99: Refused/Blank 335 13.4
Total 2507 100.0
Q7: What is your overall assessment of the performance of the State Congress government in

Delhi over the last five years? Are you satisfied with its performance or dissatisfied?

N (o)

1: Fully Satisfied 437 17.4
2: Somewhat Satisfied 647 25.8
3: Somewhat Dissatisfied 188 7.5
4: Fully Dissatisfied 1132 452
8: No opinion 103 4.1
Total 2507 100.0
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a:

(If Fully satisfied or Somewhat satisfied in Q7) Can you tell me the main reason for

being satisfied with the Delhi government?

N (%)

Valid

(%)

Valid 01: State has developed 373 14.9 34.4
02: Good governance and administration 97 3.9 9.0
03: Government has provided stability 5 2 4
04: Law and order has improved 15 .6 1.4
05: Pollution has reduced 9 4 9
06: Curbed corruption 10 4 9
07: Curbed price rise 58 2.3 53
08: Better power supply 18 7 1.7
09: Better water supply 25 1.0 2.3
10: Better roads 81 3.2 7.5
11: Has developed my area 51 2.0 4.7
12: Has worked for farmers, agriculture 4 1 3
13: Has looked after my caste community interests 2 1 2
14: T am happy/satisfied with Sheila Dikshit 5 2 4
17: Has worked for minorities 1 .0 1
18: Has worked for the poor 16 7 1.5
19: Has worked for the tribals, looked after tribal interests 4 2 4
20: Has provided better educational facilities, improved 16 .6 1.5
them
21: Has created more employment, jobs 10 4 9
23: Work of government officials, public services has 2 1 2
improved
24: Has provided better health facilities, hospitals, 6 2 5
treatment
25: Rural development, NREGA 16 .6 1.5
26: Food security, subsidised food grain 8 3 7
27: Welfare programmes for people 7 3 v
28: Worked for women, their safety has increased 5 2 5
29: Better public transport 33 1.3 3.0
30: Regularisation of unauthorised/resettlement colonies 13 5 1.2
98: Don't know 192 7.6 17.7
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N (%) Valid
%)
Total 1084 43.2 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 1423 56.8
Total 2507 | 100.0
b:  (If Fully dissatisfied or Somewhat dissatisfied in Q7) Can you tell me the main
reason for being dissatisfied with the Delhi government?
) (%) Valid
%)
Valid 01: State has not developed 97 3.9 7.4
02: Bad governance and administration 85 3.4 6.5
04: Law and order has deteriorated 27 1.1 2.1
05: Pollution has increased 3 1 2
06: Has not curbed corruption, it has gone up 202 8.1 15.3
07: Has not curbed price rise 537 21.4 40.7
08: Power supply has deteriorated 20 .8 1.5
09: Water supply has deteriorated 601 2.4 4.6
10: Roads have deteriorated 12 5 9
11: Has not developed my area, neglected my area 51 2.0 3.9
14: T am unhappy/dissatisfied with Sheila Dikshit 7 3 5
18: Has not worked for the poor 19 .8 1.5
19: Has not worked for the tribals, looked after tribal 4 2 3
interests
20: Has not provided better educational facilities, 0 .0 .0
deteriorated
21: Has not created more employment, jobs 25 1.0 1.9
22: Has not worked for the youth 1 A1 1
23: Work of government officials, public services has 7 3 5
deteriorated
24: Has not provided better health facilities, hospitals,
treatment, detetiorated
25: No Rural development
26: No Food security/expensive food grain
27: No Welfare programmes for people
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N (%)  Valid

)
28: Has not Worked for women, their safety has increased
29: Public transport has deteriorated
98: Don't know
24: Has not provided better health facilities, hospitals 8 3 .6
25: No Rural development 2 1 2
26: No Food security/expensive food grain 6 2 4
27: No Welfare programmes for people 2 1 1
28: Safety for women has decreased 24 1.0 1.9
29: Public transport has deteriorated 2 1 2
98: Don't know 116 4.6 8.8
Total 1320 52.7 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 1187 47.3
Total 2507 | 100.0
Q8: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance of the Congress-led UPA government

at the Centre over the last four and half years?

1: Fully Satisfied 420 16.8
2: Somewhat Satisfied 632 252
3: Somewhat Dissatisfied 201 8.0
4: Fully Dissatisfied 1008 40.2
8: No opinion 246 9.8
Total 2507 100.0
QO: What is your opinion about the performance of the sitting MLLA of your constituency?

Would you say that you are satisfied or dissatisfied with her/his performance?

1: Fully Satisfied 819 32.7
2: Somewhat Satisfied 792 31.6
3: Somewhat Dissatisfied 135 5.4
4: Fully Dissatisfied 612 24.4
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(*0)

!

8: No opinion 149 5.9
Total 2507 100.0
Q10: And what is your overall assessment of the performance of Sheila Dikshit as the Chief

Minister of Delhi over the last five years? Are you satisfied with its performance or

dissatisfied?

)

1: Fully Satisfied 445 17.8
2: Somewhat Satisfied 728 29.0
3: Somewhat Dissatisfied 182 7.3
4: Fully Dissatistied 1045 41.7
8: No opinion 107 4.3
Total 2507 100.0
Q11: What is your assessment of the performance of Manmohan Singh as Prime Minister? Are

you satisfied with his performance or dissatisfied?

(o)

1: Fully Satisfied 454 18.1
2: Somewhat Satisfied 652 26.0
3: Somewhat Dissatisfied 166 6.6
4: Fully Dissatisfied 1018 40.6
8: No opinion 217 8.7
Total 2507 100.0

Q12: What will be the single most important issue for you in the forthcoming Delhi Assembly

election?

01: Price rise 987 39.4
02: Corruption 361 14.4
03: Unemployment, employment, jobs, wages, salaries 63 2.5
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04: Development, economic development 249 9.9
05: Bad governance, against state government 15 .6
06: Good governance, support of state government 46 1.8
07: UPA's good governance 23 9
08: UPA's bad governance 8 3
09: Against Sheila Dikshit 1 0
10: In support of Sheila Dikshit 3 1
11: Against a Congress leader 3 1
12: In support of a Congress leader 2 1
13: Change 18 7
14: Lokpal 18 7
15: In support of local candidate from area 9 3
16: Against local candidate from area 1 0
17: Against Congress 3 1
18: In support of Congtress 13 5
19: Against BJP 2 1
20: In support of BJP 10 4
21: Against Modi 4 2
22: In support of Modi 2 1
23: Against Rahul Gandhi 2 1
24: In support of Rahul Gandhi 2 1
25: Naxal attack on Cong leaders 1 0
26: Against Arvind Kejriwal/ AAP 4 2
29: Farmer issues, agriculture, irrigation 3 A1
30: Roads 16 .6
31: Electricity 32 1.3
32: Water 95 3.8
33: Statehood to Delhi 2 1
34: Food security, subsidised food grains 7 3
35: Regularisation of unauthorised colonies 3 1
36: Health services, hospitals, treatment 6 2
37: Education, school, college, teacher 13 .5
38: Hunger, malnutrition 9 3
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39: Poverty, gap between rich and poor 30 1.2
40: Land acquisition, illegal land deals 5 2
41: Welfare of minorities 4 2
42: Appeasement of minorities 0 0
44: Hindutva, Ram Mandir 1 A1
48: Industry, industrial development 1 1
49: Against privatisation 0 0
50: In support of privatisation 0 0
51:Against foreign investment 8 3
52: In support of foreign investment 1 0
53: Housing, shelter 1 0
54 Women's issues, safety, crimes against women 80 3.2
55: Environment, environment safety 3 1
56: Displacement 1 0
57: Drains, sewer, toilets, sanitation 34 1.4
59: Ownership rights to resettlement colonies 2 1
60: Metro construction, service 2 A1
61: Cleaning Yamuna 1 0
97: Other issues 45 1.8
98: Don't know 251 10.0
Total 2507 100.0

Q13: Delhi has had four chief ministers till now — Sushma Swaraj, Sahib Singh Verma, Madanlal
Khurana and Sheila Dikshit . If we compare all four which one of them has been the best
chief minister of Delhi in your opinion?

1: Sushma Swaraj 395 15.8
2: Sahib Singh Verma 245 9.8
3: Madan Lal Khurana 293 11.7
4: Shiela Dikshit 694 27.7
5: All 37 1.5
6: None 316 12.6
8: No opinion 526 21.0
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Total

2507

100.0

Q14. Now I will ask you to compare the three major parties of Delhi — Congress, BJP and AAP In

your opinion which one of these parties is...

a:  More corrupt

1: Congtress 1548 61.7
2: BJP 341 13.6
3: AAP 35 1.4
4: All three 297 11.9
5: None 31 1.3
6: Congress and BJP both 7 3
8: No opinion 247 9.9
Total 2507 100.0

b:  More nepotistic

1: Congtess 1573 62.8
2: BJP 345 13.8
3: AAP 45 1.8
4: All three 150 6.0
5: None 49 2.0
6: Congtress and BJP both 4 2
8: No opinion 341 13.6
Total 2507 100.0

c: More faction ridden

N (%)
1: Congtress 972 38.8
2: BJP 0688 27.4
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3: AAP 79 3.1
4: All three 323 12.9
5: None 46 1.8
6: Congress and BJP both 5 2
8: No opinion 394 15.7
Total 2507 100.0

And in your opinion, which party is better for the following...

d: Common man

1: Congtess 492 19.6
2: BJP 604 24.1
3: AAP 911 36.4
4: All three 101 4.0
5: None 157 6.2
6: Congtress and BJP both 1 1
8: No opinion 241 9.6
Total 2507 100.0

e:  Delhi’s development

1: Congtress 642 25.6
2: BJP 608 24.3
3: AAP 758 30.2
4: All three 121 4.8
5: None 123 4.9
6: Congress and BJP both 2 1
8: No opinion 252 10.0
Total 2507 100.0
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Q15. Now I will read out few things. You tell me whether each of these has improved or worsened

during last five years of Congress government in Delhi?

a: Condition of roads

1: Improved 1457 58.1

2: Worsened 760 30.3

3: Remained same 256 10.2

8: Can't say 34 1.4

Total 2507 100.0
b:  Condition of Government Hospitals

1: Improved 796 31.7
2: Worsened 1196 47.7
3: Remained same 353 141
8: Can't say 161 6.4
Total 2507 100.0

¢ Supply of electricity

1: Improved 1723 68.7
2: Worsened 505 20.1
3: Remained same 254 10.1
8: Can't say 25 1.0
Total 2507 100.0

d: DTC bus services

1: Improved 1397 55.7
2: Worsened 735 29.3
3: Remained same 202 8.0
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hY (%)
8: Can't say 173 6.9
Total 2507 100.0
e: Condition of Government Schools

1: Improved 799 31.9
2: Worsened 1190 47.5
3: Remained same 313 12.5
8: Can't say 205 8.2
Total 2507 100.0

f: Supply of drinking water

1: Improved 1039 41.5
2: Worsened 1104 441
3: Remained same 288 11.5
8: Can't say 76 3.0
Total 2507 100.0

g:  Autos going by the meter

N (%)
1: Improved 758 30.2
2: Worsened 1038 41.4
3: Remained same 454 18.1
8: Can't say 257 10.2
Total 2507 100.0
h: Condition of law and order
1: Improved 583 23.3
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2: Worsened 1401 55.9

3: Remained same 422 16.8

8: Can't say 102 4.1

Total 2507 100.0
it Cleanliness of drains/sanitation

1: Improved 622 24.8
2: Worsened 1392 55.5
3: Remained same 420 16.7
8: Can't say 73 2.9
Total 2507 100.0

j: Facilities for Pedestrians

1: Improved 806 32.2
2: Worsened 1074 42.8
3: Remained same 451 18.0
8: Can't say 175 7.0
Total 2507 100.0
Q1o. And what about these, have these decreased or increased in the last five years of Congress

rule in Delhi?

a: Prices of essential commodities

1: Decreased 49 1.9
2: Increased 2418 96.5
3: Remained same 36 1.4
8: Can't say 4 2
Total 2507 100.0
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!

(o)

1: Decreased 76 3.0

2: Increased 2324 92.7

3: Remained same 73 2.9

8: Can't say 34 1.4

Total 2507 100.0
c:  Employment opportunities

(*0)

!

1: Decreased 1645 65.6
2: Increased 516 20.6
3: Remained same 259 10.3
8: Can't say 86 3.4
Total 2507 100.0

d:  Safety of women

1: Decreased 1674 66.8

2: Increased 516 20.6

3: Remained same 273 10.9

8: Can't say 44 1.7

Total 2507 100.0
e:  Builder/Tand mafia’s influence

(%)

!

1: Decreased 449 17.9
2: Increased 1117 44.6
3: Remained same 418 16.7
8: Can't say 524 20.9
Total 2507 100.0
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Q17. If we compare today’s Delhi with Delhi of 10-15 years ago, then...

a:  Delhi today is more liveable or less liveable

1: More 853 34.0
2: Less 1431 57.1
3: Remained same 162 6.5
8: Can't say 61 2.4
Total 2507 100.0

b:  Delhi today is more or less green

1: More 1088 43.4
2: Less 1190 47.5
3: Remained same 171 6.8
8: Can't say 58 2.3
Total 2507 100.0

c:  Delhi today is more polluted or less polluted

1: More 1469 58.6

2: Less 791 31.5

3: Remained same 190 7.6

8: Can't say 56 2.2

Total 2507 100.0
d:  Delhi today is more safe for senior citizens or less safe

N (%)
1: More 517 20.6
2: Less 1601 63.9
3: Remained same 277 11.1
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N (%)
8: Can't say 112 4.5
Total 2507 100.0
e:  Delhi today is more safe for women or less safe

1: More 463 18.5
2: Less 1752 69.9
3: Remained same 238 9.5
8: Can't say 54 22
Total 2507 100.0
Q18: In your opinion how corrupt is the UPA government at the Centre— very corrupt, a little
corrupt, not much corrupt or not at all corrupt?
N (%)
1: Very corrupt 1208 48.2
2: Somewhat corrupt 773 30.8
3: Very little corrupt 108 4.3
4: Not at all corrupt 131 5.2
8: No opinion 287 11.5
Total 2507 100.0
Q19: In your opinion how corrupt is the Sheila Dikshit govt of Delhi — very corrupt, a little
corrupt, not much corrupt or not at all corrupt?
N (%)
1: Very corrupt 1180 47.1
2: Somewhat corrupt 805 321
3: Very little corrupt 158 6.3
4: Not at all corrupt 142 5.7
8: No opinion 221 8.8
Total 2507 100.0
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Q20: Which government do you think is more responsible for rising prices — the Central
government or your State government?

| N (%)
1: Central government 714 28.5
2: State government 421 16.8
3: Both 972 38.8
4: None 69 2.8
8: No opinion 330 13.1
Total 2507 100.0
Q21: Thinking of how you have voted in previous/last few elections, how would you describe

yourself? Are you a traditional BJP supporter, Congress supporter, BSP supporter, supporter
of another party or not a supporter of any one party?

N (%)

1: Congress supporter 916 36.5
2: BJP supporter 659 26.3
3: BSP supporter 122 4.8
4: Supporter of other party 96 3.8
5: Not a supporter of any one party 341 13.6
8: No opinion 373 14.9
Total 2507 100.0
Q22 Some people vote keeping in mind the performance of the state government while others

vote keeping in mind the performance of the central government. While voting in the
upcoming state assembly elections, whose performance will you consider the most?

| N (%)
1: State government 683 27.2
2: Central government 473 19.1
3: Both 816 32.5
4: None of the two 108 4.3
8: Can't say 423 16.9
Total 2507 100.0
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Q23: After the next Lok Sabha election who would you prefer as the Prime Minister of the
country?
%)
01: Manmohan Singh 93 3.7
02: Sonia Gaandhi 26 1.0
03: Rahul Gandhi 304 14.5
04: Narendra Modi 1052 42.0
05: Lal Krishna Advani 11 4
06: P. Chidambarm 6 3
09: Sharad Pawer 2 1
10: Raman Singh 3 A1
11: Sushma Swaraj 6 2
12: Arun Jaitley 11 4
17: Digvijay Singh 6 2
19: Kamalnath 1 .0
20: Shiela Dikshit 30 1.2
21: Vijay Goel 4 2
22: Arwind Kejriwal 132 53
25: Priyanka Gandhi 5 2
26: Mayawati 31 1.2
27: Mulayam Singh Yadav 2 1
28: Jayalalitha 1 0
30: Mamata Banerjee 2 1
31: Nitish Kumar 7 3
32: Laloo Prasad Yadav 6 2
33: Akhilesh Yadav 1 0
34: Ajit Singh 1 0
40: Sindha Ramaiah 1 A
41: H.T. Kumaraswami 1 .0
42: Sachin Pilot 2 1
44: Vijay Bahuguna 1 0
48: Tarun Gogot 2 1
49: Anna Hazare 10 4
59: Kapil Sibbal 1 0
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N (%)
97: Others 41 1.6
98: No opinion 644 25.7
Total 2507 100.0
Q24: How much credit will you give the Delhi government for bringing the Metro to Delhi —a lot,

some or none at all?

1: Alot 841 33.6
2: Some 921 36.8
3: Very little 166 6.6
4: Not at all 331 13.2
8: No opinion 246 9.8
Total 2507 100.0
Q25: How much development did your area witness due to the Commonwealth Games held in

Delhi in 2010 - a lot, some or none at all?

1: Alot 389 15.5
2: Some 598 23.8
3: Very little 180 7.2
4: Not at all 1096 43,7
8: No opinion 244 9.7
Total 2507 100.0
Q26: Are you proud of the way the 2010 Commonwealth Games of Delhi were or are you

ashamed?

1: Proud 1260 50.3
2: Ashamed 518 20.7
3: Neither 429 17.1
8: No opinion 300 12.0
Total 2507 100.0
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Q27: Is there any gitl child in your house who was born in 2008 or after?
N (%)
1: No 1812 72.3
2: Yes 0695 27.7
Total 2507 100.0
a:  (IfYes) So did your household benefit from the Government’s Ladli scheme?
h (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 467 18.6 67.2
2: Yes 142 5.7 20.4
8: Don't know 87 3.5 12.4
Total 695 27.7 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1812 72.3
Total 2507 100.0
Q28. Now I will read out two statements. Please tell me which one do you agree with most?

a: (1) People have benefitted from privatisation of the electricity in Delhi;

(2) Common man’s problems have increased due to privatisation of the electricity in

Delhi.
1: Agree with first 732 29.2
2: Agree With second 1637 65.3
8: No opinion 138 5.5
Total 2507 100.0

b: (1) Arvind Kejriwal’s Aam Admi Party will only spoil the chances of the Congress and
the BJP, it won’t win many seats; (2) Aam Admi Party is as strong as the Congress and
the BJP and can form the government.

(%)

!

1: Agree with first 1018 40.6
2: Agree With second 1187 47.3
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(o)

!

8: No opinion 302 12.0
Total 2507 100.0
Q29: Now I will ask you about a few recent decisions taken by the Delhi government. Please tell

me have they been taken with the aim of people’s welfare or just to catch votes?

a:  Regularisation of Unauthorised colonies

1: People’s welfare 604 24.1

2: For vote 1375 54.8

3: Both 351 14.0

8: Can't say 177 7.1

Total 2507 100.0
b:  Ownership rights to people living in resettlement colonies

(%)

l

1: People’s welfare 558 223
2: For vote 1390 55.5
3: Both 364 14.5
8: Can't say 195 7.8
Total 2507 100.0

c:  Highly subsidised food grain to the poor

1: People’s welfare 627 25.0
2: For vote 1347 53.7
3: Both 392 15.6
8: Can't say 141 5.6
Total 2507 100.0
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Q30: Which of these cards does your household have — APL, BPL or Antyodaya card?

1: AP.L. card 1101 43.9
2: B.P.L. card 353 14.1
3: Antyodaya card 78 3.1
4: None 730 29.1
5: Had but lost it 77 3.1
8: No answer 170 6.8
Total 2507 100.0
a:  (Ifany card in Q30) Did your household get an LPG connection in lieu of the free
kerosene quota?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 1083 43.2 70.7
2: Yes 308 12.3 20.1
8: Can't say 141 5.6 9.2
Total 1531 61.1 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 976 38.9
Total 2507 100.0

b:  (Ifany card in Q30) Is every member of your household getting 5 kg of food grains
every month at highly subsidised rates from the government?

Valid (%)

Valid 1: No 935 37.3 61.1
2: Yes 405 16.1 26.4
8: Don't know 191 7.6 12.5
Total 1531 61.1 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 976 38.9

Total 2507 100.0

Q31. Have you heard of the following government schemes?

a:  Dilli Annashree Yojana schemes
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N (%)
1: Heard 890 35.5
2: Not heard 1617 64.5
Total 2507 100.0
aa:  (Ifyes) Have you or your household benefitted from this?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 142 5.7 15.9
2: Not benefitted 668 26.6 75.0
8: Don't know 81 3.2 9.1
Total 890 35.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1617 64.5
Total 2507 100.0
b:  Aapki Rasoi schemes

h (%)
1: Heard 819 32.7
2: Not heard 1687 67.3
Total 2507 100.0
ba: (Ifyes) Have you or your household benefitted from this?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 195 7.8 23.8
2: Not benefitted 546 21.8 66.7
8: Don't know 78 3.1 9.5
Total 819 32.7 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1687 67.3
Total 2507 100.0
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c Jan Aahar schemes

1: Heard 909 36.3
2: Not heard 1597 63.7
Total 2507 100.0

ca:  (Ifyes) Have you or your household benefitted from this?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Benefitted 197 7.8 21.6
2: Not benefitted 632 25.2 069.5
8: Don't know 80 3.2 8.8
Total 909 36.3 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 1597 63.7

Total 2507 100.0

d:  Dilli Swawalamban Pension Yojana schemes

1: Heard 1089 43.4
2: Not heard 1418 56.6
Total 2507 100.0

da: (Ifyes) Have you or your household benefitted from this?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 221 8.8 20.3
2: Not benefitted 759 30.3 69.7
8: Don't know 109 4.4 10.1
Total 1089 43.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1418 56.6
Total 2507 100.0
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e:  Chacha Nehru Sehat Yojana schemes

1: Heard 520 20.7
2: Not heard 1987 79.3
Total 2507 100.0

ea: (Ifyes) Have you or your household benefitted from this?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Benefitted 49 2.0 9.5

2: Not benefitted 407 16.2 78.3

8: Don't know 63 2.5 12.2

Total 520 20.7 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1987 79.3
Total 2507 100.0

f: Jeevan Centre/Setvices schemes
N (%)

1: Heard 566 22.6
2: Not heard 1941 77.4
Total 2507 100.0

fa:  (Ifyes) Have you or your household benefitted from them?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 117 4.7 20.7
2: Not benefitted 370 14.7 65.3
8: Don't knw 79 3.1 14.0
Total 566 22.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1941 77.4
Total 2507 100.0
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Q32. Have you taken part in these agitations that took place in Delhi over the last two years?

a:  Anna Hazare’s agitation at the Ramleela Maidan or Jantar Mantar agitations

1: Did not take part 2063 82.3
2: Took part 444 17.7
Total 2507 100.0

b:  Baba Ramdev’s agitation at Ramleela Maidan agitations

!

()

1: Did not take part 2313 92.3
2: Took part 194 7.7
Total 2507 100.0

c: Protests against the Delhi Gang rape incident

(7o)

!

1: Did not take part 2028 80.9
2: Took part 479 19.1
Total 2507 100.0

Q33 How responsibly did these agencies behave in the aftermath of the Delhi Gang rape case —

very responsibly, somewhat responsibly or without any responsibility?

a:  Media
%)
1: Very 1977 78.9
2: Somewhat 296 11.8
3: Not at all 84 3.4
8: Don't know 150 6.0
Total 2507 100.0
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b:  Central government
Y (%)
1: Very 502 20.0
2: Somewhat 1158 46.2
3: Not at all 595 23.7
8: Don't know 252 10.0
Total 2507 100.0
¢ Delhi government
N (%)
1: Very 523 20.9
2: Somewhat 1078 43.0
3: Not at all 668 26.7
8: Don't know 238 9.5
Total 2507 100.0
d:  Young protestors
Y (%)
1: Very 1957 78.1
2: Somewhat 285 114
3: Not at all 96 3.8
8: Don't know 168 6.7
Total 2507 100.0
e:  Delhi police
Y (%)
1: Very 509 20.3
2: Somewhat 1079 43.0
3: Not at all 710 28.3
8: Don't know 208 8.3
Total 2507 100.0
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f: Politicians
1: Very 362 14.4
2: Somewhat 874 34.9
3: Not at all 898 35.8
8: Don't know 373 14.9
Total 2507 100.0

Q34: (Only for women respondents) One year after the Delhi Gang rape incident, do you feel

more safe, little safe or not safe at all?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: More safe 100 4.0 8.9
2: Somewhat safe 273 10.9 24.4
3: Not at all safe 655 26.1 58.6
8: No opinion 91 3.6 8.1
Total 1118 44.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1389 55.4
Total 2507 100.0
Q35. During the last five years, how many times did you find that the bills of the following were

more than your consumption - many times, sometimes or never?

a:

Electricity bill

k

1: Many times 1657 66.1

2: Sometimes 550 22.0

3: Never 227 9.0

8: Don't know 73 2.9

Total 2507 100.0
b:  Water bill

!
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1: Many times 826 33.0
2: Sometimes 602 24.0
3: Never 499 19.9
8: Don't know 580 23.1
Total 2507 100.0
Q306: Which party in your opinion has raised the issue of inflated electricity bills/electricity rates

most vociferously?

N | (%)
01: Congress 229 9.2
02: BJP 404 16.1
03: AAP 1021 40.7
4: BJP and AAP 263 10.5
5: BJP and Congtress 36 1.4
06: Congress and AAP 39 1.6
07: All three 24 1.0
08: None 110 4.4
09: Others 33 1.3
98: Don't know 349 13.9
Total 2507 100.0
Q37: Do you think if the BJP will gain if it declares the name of its chief ministerial candidate in
Delhi?
| (%0)
1: No 635 253
2: Yes 990 39.5
8: Can't say 882 35.2
Total 2507 100.0
Q38: Whichever party forms the government after the election, your opinion what is the first thing
it should do?
N (%)
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hY (%)
01: Check price rise 994 39.6
02: Curb corruption 283 11.3
03: Send corrupt leaders to jail 21 .8
04: Clean Yamuna 13 5
05: Protect environment 4 2
06: Increase the speed of development 155 6.2
07: Employment 117 4.6
08: Electricity, roads, water etc. 152 6.1
09: Work for the common man 17 7
10: Provide good governance 42 1.7
11: Work for my caste or tribe 4 1
12: Work for my area 18 v
13: Work for farmers, agriculture 5 2
14: Improve education, open schools, colleges 33 1.3
15: Improve health facilities, hospitals 1 0
16: Improve administration, services, delivery, work 17 7
17: More industries 1 0
19: Work for women 19 8
20: Ensure safety of women 98 3.9
21: Work for the youth 6 2
22: Jan Lokpal 22 9
23: Reduce water electricity bills/rates 39 1.5
24: Improve public transport 4 2
25: Work for the poor 70 2.8
26: Statehood to Delhi 5 2
97: Any other 105 4.2
98: No opinion 262 10.4
Total 2507 100.0
Q39: If the Congress party comes to power after the assembly election, then which Congress
leader you would like to see as Chief Minister?
01: Arvinder Singh Lovely 243 9.7
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hY (%)
02: Haroon Yusuf 40 1.6
03: Kiran Walia 97 3.9
04: Sheila Dikshit 636 25.4
05: ] P Agarwal 112 4.5
06: Ajay Maken 207 8.3
07: Sandeep Dikshit 38 1.5
08: A K Walia 34 1.4
97: Others 100 4.0
98: Can't say 999 39.8
Total 2507 100.0

Q40: If the BJP party comes to power after the assembly election, then which BJP leader you
would like to see as Chief Minister?

) (%)
01: Vijay Jolly 43 1.7
02: Vijender Gupta 86 3.4
03: Harshvardhan 300 12.0
04: Vijay Goel 566 22.6
05: Aarti Mehra 33 1.3
06: Vijay Kumar Malhotra 79 3.1
07: Jagdish Mukhi 9 4
08: Sushma Swaraj 431 17.2
97: Others 79 3.1
98: Can't say 882 35.2
Total 2507 100.0

Q41: Suppose the Congress, BJP, BSP or AAP do not get a majority of their own, then which two
parties should get together to form a government?

1: Congress and BSP 178 7.1
2: BJP and BSP 151 6.0
3: AAP and BSP 111 4.4
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!

4: BJP and AAP 939 37.5
5: Congress and AAP 293 11.7
6: Congress and BJP 101 4.0
7: Others 44 1.7
9: No opinion 690 27.5
Total 2507 100.0

Q42: Have you heard of the Delhi (Right of Citizen to Time Bound Delivery of Services) Act,

20117
N (%)
1: Not heard 1709 68.2
2: Heard 798 31.8
Total 2507 100.0

a:  (If heard in Q42) Have Public Services improved in Delhi ever since the Act came
into existence?

Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 366 14.6 45.9
2: Yes 265 10.6 33.2
8: Can't say 167 0.7 20.9
Total 798 31.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1709 68.2
Total 2507 100.0
b:  (If heard in Q42) Have you or any member of your household benefitted from this
Act?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 484 19.3 60.6
2: Yes 207 8.3 26.0
8: Can't say 107 4.3 13.4
Total 798 31.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1709 68.2
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N (%) Valid (%)
Total 2507 100.0

Q43: If you had to choose between Sheila Dikshit, Vijay Goel and Arvind Kejriwal, then who
would you like to see as the next chief minister of Delhi?

N (%)
1: Sheila Dikshit 585 233
2: Vijay Goel 472 18.8
3: Arvind Kejriwal 1086 43.3
8: Can't say 364 14.5
Total 2507 100.0

Q44: Now that Narendra Modi’s name has been declared by the BJP as its Prime Ministerial
candidate, in such a situation will you vote for the BJP in the next Lok Sabha election?

N (%)
1: No 662 26.4
2: Yes 1238 49.4
8: Can't say 608 24.2
Total 2507 100.0

Q45: If you had to choose between Rahul Gandhi and Narendra Modi as the country’s next Prime
Minister, who would you choose?

N (%)
1: Rahul Gandhi 694 27.7
2: Narendra Modi 1314 524
3: Both 29 1.2
4: None 112 4.5
8: Can't say 358 14.3
Total 2507 100.0
QA46: Now I will read out five statements about Prime Minister Manmohan Singh. Please tell me

about each whether you agree or disagree?

(1):  Manmohan is a wise and effective Prime Minister
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N (%)
1: Fully agree 919 36.7
2: Somewhat agree 742 29.6
3: Somewhat disagree 208 8.3
4: Fully disagree 351 14.0
8: No opinion 286 11.4
Total 2507 100.0

(2):  Manmohan Singh is wise himself but has allowed corruption to flourish around him

N (%)
1: Fully agree 967 38.6
2: Somewhat agree 747 29.8
3: Somewhat disagree 218 8.7
4: Fully disagree 259 10.3
8: No opinion 316 12.6
Total 2507 100.0

(3): Manmohan Singh is an experienced and intelligent Prime Minister

h (%)
1: Fully agree 1083 43.2
2: Somewhat agree 569 22.7
3: Somewhat disagree 229 9.1
4: Fully disagree 284 11.3
8: No opinion 342 13.7
Total 2507 100.0

(4): Manmohan is a Prime Minister who takes everyone along with him

N (%)
1: Fully agree 793 31.6
2: Somewhat agree 614 24.5
3: Somewhat disagree 276 11.0
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N (%)
4: Fully disagree 444 17.7
8: No opinion 380 15.2
Total 2507 100.0

(5):  Manmohan Singh has little control over the government and is not in a position to take

independent decisions

) (%)

1: Fully agree 1169 46.6
2: Somewhat agree 494 19.7
3: Somewhat disagree 197 7.9
4: Fully disagree 282 11.3
8: No opinion 365 14.6
Total 2507 100.0

a: I just read out five statements to you. Which of them is most applicable/suitable to

Manmohan Singh?
N | (%)

1: Manmohan is a wise and effective Prime Minister 498 19.9
2 Manmohan Singh is wise himself but has allowed corruption to flourish around 387 15.4
him
3: Manmohan Singh is an experienced and intelligent Prime Minister 382 15.2
4: Manmohan is a Prime Minister who takes everyone along with him 180 7.2
5: Manmohan Singh has little control over the government and is not in a position to
take independent decisions 631 252
6: Others 35 1.4
8: Can't say/No opinion 394 15.7
Total 2507 | 100.0
QA47: Suppose a BJP led government comes to power after the next Lok Sabha election, then in

that case which leader from the BJP should become the Prime Minister?
01: Lal Krishna Advani 162 6.5
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N (%)
02: Sushma Swaraj 238 9.5
03: Narendra Modi 1360 54.3
04: Arun Jaitley 20 .8
05: Rajnath Singh 38 1.5
06: Raman Singh 8 3
07: Shivraj Singh Chouhan 31 1.2
08: Manohar Parrikar 7 3
97: Others 42 1.7
98: Can't Say 601 24.0
Total 2507 100.0
Q48: Suppose a Congress led government comes to power after the next Lok Sabha election, then

in that case which leader from the Congress should become the Prime Minister?

N (%)
01: Sonia Gandhi 154 6.1
02: Manmohan Singh 225 9.0
03: Rahul Gandhi 808 32.2
04: Priyanka Gandhi 85 34
05: P. Chidambaram 85 34
06: A.K. Antony 59 24
07: Shiela Dikshit 102 4.1
97: Others 91 3.6
98: Can't say 898 35.8
Total 2507 100.0
Q49: Suppose a non-Congress non-BJP government comes to power after the next Lok Sabha

election, then in that case which leader should become the Prime Minister?

0: Mamata Banerjee 267 10.6
1: Nitish Kumar 314 12,5
2: Mulayam Singh Yadav 146 5.8
3: Naveen Patnaik 92 3.7
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4: Jayalalitha 47 1.9
5: Sharad Pawer 71 2.8
6: Mayawati 408 16.3
7: Others 92 3.7
8: Can't say 1071 42.7
Total 2507 100.0
Q50: People talk about leadership qualities/attributes which the Prime Minister of a country

should have. I will read out few such qualities. Which is the most important leadership
quality that you seek in the next Prime Minister of India?

1: Being Young in age 177 7.1
2: Being Inclusive & Secular 415 16.6
3: Being Decisive 529 211
4: Being experienced 302 12.0
5: Being honest 761 30.3
6: Being a consensus builder 150 6.0
7: Being a good orator 33 1.3
8: Can't say 141 5.6
Total 2507 100.0
Q51: Suppose you don’t like any of the candidates contesting elections from your seat — then in

that case what would you do - not go and vote, press the recently introduced NOTA/reject
option or still vote for one of the candidates?

1: Not vote 239 9.5
2: Vote for one of the candidates 358 14.3
3: Vote based on party 564 22.5
4: Press the NOTA button 1155 46.1
8: Can't say 192 7.7
Total 2507 100.0
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Q52 Now I will read out five statements about Narendra Modi. Please tell me about each whether

you agtree or disagree?

(1):  Modi is a leader who takes good and strong decisions

N (%)
1: Fully agree 1310 52.3
2: Somewhat agree 578 23.1
3: Somewhat disagree 100 4.0
4: Fully disagree 172 6.9
8: No opinion 346 13.8
Total 2507 100.0
(2):  Modi practices the politics of division and discrimination
N (%)
1: Fully agree 583 23.3
2: Somewhat agree 742 29.6
3: Somewhat disagree 307 12.2
4: Fully disagree 492 19.6
8: No opinion 383 15.3
Total 2507 100.0
(3): Modiis a leader who is capable of developing the country
N (%)
1: Fully agree 1253 50.0
2: Somewhat agree 543 21.7
3: Somewhat disagree 151 6.0
4: Fully disagree 210 8.4
8: No opinion 349 13.9
Total 2507 100.0
(4):  Modi has the support of his entire party
N (%)
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N (%)

1: Fully agree 998 39.8
2: Somewhat agree 587 23.4
3: Somewhat disagree 248 9.9
4: Fully disagree 240 9.6
8: No opinion 434 17.3
Total 2507 100.0

(5):  Modi is not good for leading a coalition government

N (%)

1: Fully agree 636 25.4
2: Somewhat agree 600 23.9
3: Somewhat disagree 255 10.2
4: Fully disagree 418 16.7
8: No opinion 598 23.9
Total 2507 100.0

a: I just read out five statements to you. Which of them is most applicable/suitable to

Narendra Modi?
N (%)

1: Modi is a leader who takes good and strong decisions 785 313
2: Modi practices the politics of division and discrimination 387 15.4
3: Modi is a leader who is capable of developing the country 591 23.6
4: Modi has the support of his entire party 126 5.0
5: Modi is not good for leading a coalition government 130 5.2
6: Others 70 2.8
8: Can't say 418 16.7
Total 2507 100.0
Q53: Who should get the credit for stalling the recent controversial ordinance brought by the

government relating to convicted leaders?

(o)

!
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(o)

!

01: People’s opposition 426 17.0
02: BJP’s opposition 209 8.3
03: Opposition by other parties 86 3.4
04: Rahul Gandhi’s opposition 329 13.1
05: Media’s opposition 302 12.1
06: President 128 5.1
07: All 139 5.5
08: None 71 2.8
9: Not heard 521 20.8
98: Can't say 297 11.8
Total 2507 100.0
Q54: Now I will read out some statements related to the ordinance brought by the government

relating to convicted leaders and Rahul Gandhi’s statements regarding it. Please tell me about

each do you agree or disagree?

a:  Rahul Gandhi supported the Ordinance initially but opposed it once people started

opposing it?
%)
1: Fully agree 850 33.9
2: Somewhat agree 468 18.7
3: Somewhat disagree 99 4.0
4: Fully disagree 249 9.9
8: No opinion 841 33.6
Total 2507 100.0

b:  Rahul Gandhi’s open public opposition to the Ordinance is an insult of the Prime

Minister

(o)
1: Fully agree 612 24.4
2: Somewhat agree 507 20.2
3: Somewhat disagree 192 7.6
4: Fully disagree 330 13.2
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N (%)
8: No opinion 367 34.6
Total 2507 100.0
Q55: Have you heard of the decision to increase the duration of the graduation course in Delhi

University from three years to four years?

h (%)

1: Not heard 1147 45.8
2: Heard 1360 54.2
Total 2507 100.0

a:  Is the decision to increase the duration of the graduation course in Delhi University

from three years to four years Right or Wrong?
N (%)

1: No 1063 42.4
2: Yes 541 21.6
8: Can't say 903 36.0
Total 2507 100.0
Q506: Compared to five years ago, how would you assess your personal financial condition today -

much better, better, same, worse or much worse?

N (%)

1: Much better 286 11.4
2: Better 0686 27.4
3: Same 732 29.2
4: Worse 496 19.8
5: Much worse 211 8.4
8: Can't say 95 3.8
Total 2507 100.0
Q57. How regularly do you do the following— daily, sometimes, rarely or never?

a:  Watch TV
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N (%)
1: Daily 1858 74.1
2: Sometimes 456 18.2
3: Rarely 91 3.6
4: Never 85 3.4
8: No response 16 7
Total 2507 100.0
b:  Listen to Radio
N (%)
1: Daily 311 12.4
2: Sometimes 523 20.8
3: Rarely 385 15.3
4: Never 1255 50.1
8: No response 34 1.3
Total 2507 100.0
c:  Read Newspaper
N (%)
1: Daily 1044 41.7
2: Sometimes 556 22.2
3: Rarely 175 7.0
4: Never 705 28.1
8: No response 27 1.1
Total 2507 100.0
d:  Use the Internet/go online
N (%)
1: Daily 476 19.0
2: Sometimes 362 14.4
3: Rarely 166 0.6
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h (%)
4: Never 1386 55.3
8: No response 117 4.7
Total 2507 100.0
Q58. Do you have the following accounts?
a:  Facebook
h (%)

1: No 1823 72.7
2: Yes 684 27.3
Total 2507 100.0

aa:

(Ifyes) How frequently do you use Facebook account?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Daily 270 10.8 39.6
2: Sometimes 305 12.2 44.7
3: Rarely 64 2.5 9.3
4: Never 9 4 1.4
8: No response 35 1.4 5.1
Total 684 27.3 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1823 72.7
Total 2507 100.0
b:  Twitter account
N (%)
1: No 2282 91.0
2: Yes 225 9.0
Total 2507 100.0
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ba:  (Ifyes) How frequently do you use Twitter account?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Daily 92 3.7 40.8
2: Sometimes 72 2.9 32.2
3: Rarely 23 9 10.2
4: Never 8 3 3.7
8: No response 30 1.2 13.2
Total 225 9.0 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2282 91.0
Total 2507 100.0
c: Do you have the Email account?
h (%)
1: No 1796 71.6
2: Yes 711 28.4
Total 2507 100.0
ca: (Ifyes) How frequently do you use Email account?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Daily 250 10.0 35.2
2: Sometimes 316 12.6 44.5
3: Rarely 90 3.6 12.6
4: Never 12 5 1.7
8: No response 42 1.7 5.9
Total 711 28.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1796 71.6
Total 2507 100.0
Q59: Should the Congress government in the State of Delhi get another chance?
1: No 1500 59.8
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N (%)
2: Yes 717 28.6
8: Can't say 290 11.6
Total 2507 100.0

Q060: Should the Congtess party declare Rahul Gandhi as its Prime Ministerial candidate for the
next Lok Sabha elections?

N (%)
1: No 1031 41.1
2: Yes 1030 41.1
8: Can't say 447 17.8
Total 2507 100.0

Qo61: If the Congtess party declares Rahul Gandhi as its Prime Ministerial candidate, then in that
case will you vote for the Congtress in the next Lok Sabha election?

N (%)
1: No 1182 47.2
2: Yes 874 34.9
8: Can't say 451 18.0
Total 2507 100.0

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Z1. What is your age?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Up to 25 yrs 454 18.1 18.1
2: 26-35 yrs 680 27.1 27.2
3: 36-45 yrs 631 25.2 25.2
4: 46-55 yrs 371 14.8 14.8
5: 56 yrs. and above 365 14.6 14.6
Total 2501 99.8 100.0

Missing 98: No answer 6 2

Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS Page 47




Delhi Prepoll Survey 2013- Findings

h (%) Valid (%)
Total 2506 100.0
72: Gender

| (%)
1: Male 1389 55.4
2: Female 1118 44.6
Total 2507 100.0
Z73: What is your marital status?

here?

1: Married 1957 78.0
2: Married, gauna not performed 39 1.6
3: Widowed 82 3.3
4: Divorced 4 2
5: Separated 1
6: Deserted 1 0
7: Never married 398 15.9
8: No response 23 9
Total 2507 100.0
Z4: Now let us talk about this village/town/city you live in. For how many years have you lived

1: Before 1998 (More than 15 years) 2053 81.9
2: Between 1998-2003 (10-15 years) 295 11.8
3: Between 2004-2008 (5-9 years) 80 3.2
4: Between 2009-2013 (0-4 years) 38 1.5
8: No answer 42 1.7
Total 2507 100.0
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a:  (Ifnot by birth/Not whole life) From where did you come to Delhi?

Valid 01: Andhra Pradesh 3 A 3
02: Arunachal Pradesh 2 A 2
03: Assam 1 0 1
04: Bihar 187 7.4 15.6
06: Gujarat 3 1 3
07: Haryana 114 4.5 9.5
08: Himachal Pradesh 25 1.0 2.1
09: Jammu and Kashmir 7 3 5
10: Karnataka 1 1 1
11: Kerala 8 3 .6
12: Madhya Pradesh 19 7 1.6
13: Maharashtra 3 7
16: Nagaland 0 0
17: Mizoram 4 2 3
18: Orissa 1 1
19: Punjab 30 1.2 2.5
20: Rajasthan 27 1.1 2.2
22: Tamil Nadu 2 A 2
24: Uttar Pradesh 632 25.2 52.9
25: West Bengal 16 .6 1.4
27: Chandigarh 7 3 .6
30: Delhi 10 4 .8
33: Jharkhand 12 5 1.0
34: Chattisgarh 1 0 1
35: Uttarakhand 27 1.1 2.3
36: Pakistan 15 .6 1.3
98: Don't know/No answer 32 1.3 2.7
Total 1193 47.6 100.0

Missing 99: N.A. 1314 52.4

Total 2507 100.0
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Z5: Up to what level have you studied?
N (%) | Valid (%)

Valid 0: Non Literate 343 13.7 13.9
1: Below Primary 52 21 2.1
2: Primary pass/ Middle fail 185 7.4 7.5
3: Middle pass/Matric Fail 249 9.9 10.1
4: Matric 426 17.0 17.3
5: Intermediate/ College no degree 488 19.5 19.8
6: Graduate or equivalent 527 21.0 21.4
7: Post Graduate 131 52 53
8: Professional Degrees and Higher Research 64 2.5 2.6
Total 2465 98.3 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 42 1.7

Total 2507 100.0

a:  Up to what level have your father studied?

N (%) | Valid (%)
Valid 0: Non Literate 1152 45.9 49.4
1: Below Primary 35 1.4 1.5
2: Primary pass/ Middle fail 127 5.1 5.5
3: Middle pass/Matric Fail 156 6.2 6.7
4: Matric 323 12.9 13.9
5: Intermediate/ College no degree 255 10.2 11.0
6: Graduate or equivalent 228 9.1 9.8
7: Post Graduate 35 1.4 1.5
8: Professional Degrees and Higher Research 18 7 8
Total 2329 92.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 177 7.1
Total 2507 100.0
a:  Up to what level have your mother studied?

N (%) | Valid (%)
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N (%) | Valid (%)

Valid 0: Non Literate 1525 60.8 65.5
1: Below Primary 55 2.2 24
2: Primary pass/ Middle fail 165 0.6 7.1
3: Middle pass/Matric Fail 150 6.0 6.5
4: Matric 190 7.6 8.2
5: Intermediate/ College no degree 125 5.0 5.4
6: Graduate or equivalent 99 3.9 4.3
7: Post Graduate 15 .6 .6
8: Professional Degrees and Higher Research 3 1 1
Total 2327 92.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 180 7.2
Total 2507 100.0
Z6: What is your main occupation?
N | %)
01: Scientists 5 2
02: Engineers 22 9
03: Doctors 5 2
04: Lawyers 2 1
05: Accountants 13 5
06: College/Univ. Teachers 18 7
07: Writers 1 .0
08: Modern Artists 9 3
09: Other higher professionals 10 4
10: Science and engineering technicians 6 2
11: Computer operators 22 9
12: Alternative doctors 4 1
13: Medical technicians 14 .6
14: School teachers 40 1.6
15: Nursery teachers 24 1.0
16: Folk and commercial artists 5 2
18: Priests 3 1
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N (%)
19: Other lower professionals 15 6
20: Elected Officials: Top central/state level 2 1
22: Managers 22 9
23: Officials Class I 8 3
24: Officials Class 11 22 9
25: Class 11T Employee (Clerical) 25 1.0
26: Superintendents 2 1
28: Class IV Employee 51 2.0
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 52 2.1
30: Big businessmen 53 2.1
31: Medium businessmen 105 4.2
32: Small businessmen 147 5.9
33: Petty shopkeeper 19 .8
34: Hawkers, Vendors 22 9
35: Sales executives 13 5
306: Salespersons 14 .6
37: Shop Assistants 25 1.0
38: Rentier 8 3
39: Other businessmen 4 2
40: Waiters 11 5
41: Dhobi 9 4
42: Barbers, beauticians 4 2
43: Ayahs, maids, domestic servants 11 4
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 14 .5
45: Sweepers, scavengers 4 2
49: Other service workers 39 1.6
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 80 3.2
51: Electricians, Plumbers 17 7
52: Jewelers 4 2
53: Tailors 34 1.4
54: Weavers 17 7
55: Shoemakers 2 A
57: Carpenters 8 3
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N (%)
59: Other skilled workers 31 1.2
61: Masons, bricklayers 6 2
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 13 5
65: Rickshaw-pullers 11 4
66: Unskilled labourers 64 2.6
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 34 1.3
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 1 .0
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 1 .0
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 2 A
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 12 5
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 3 A
77: Plantation workers 1 .0
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 3 1
80: Live-stock farming 1 .0
81: Dairy farming 9 4
82: Poultry farming 1 .0
90: House-wife/husband 769 30.7
91: Students not seeking employment 147 5.9
92: Employment seekers 15 .6
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 68 2.7
95: Any other occupation 27 1.1
96: Political activists, missionaries 2 1
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 177 7.1
99: Not ascertained 48 1.9
Total 2507 100.0
a:  Are you the main earner of your household?
1: No 1394 55.6
2: Yes 1113 44.4
Total 2507 100.0
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b:  (IfNo in Z6a) What is the occupation of the main earner of your household?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Scientists 2 | A
02: Engineers 28 1.1 2.0
03: Doctors 12 5 9
04: Lawyers 13 5 9
05: Accountants 18 7 1.3
06: College/Univ. Teachers 11 4 8
07: Writers 2 A A1
08: Modern Artists 5 2 4
09: Other higher professionals 4 2 3
10: Science and engineering technicians 4 1 3
11: Computer operators 29 1.2 2.1
13: Medical technicians 9 4 7
14: School teachers 26 1.0 1.9
15: Nursery teachers 1 1 1
16: Folk and commercial artists 2 | 2
18: Priests 2 A 1
19: Other lower professionals 14 5 1.0
20: Elected Officials: Top central/state level 3 1 2
22: Managers 15 .6 1.1
23: Officials Class 1 12 5 9
24: Officials Class 11 24 9 1.7
25: Class 111 Employee (Clerical) 44 1.8 3.2
26: Superintendents 1 0 1
27: Traditional clerks 1 .0 1
28: Class IV Employee 53 2.1 3.8
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 47 1.9 3.4
30: Big businessmen 46 1.8 3.3
31: Medium businessmen 113 4.5 8.1
32: Small businessmen 120 4.8 8.6
33: Petty shopkeeper 20 .8 1.4
34: Hawkers, Vendots 25 1.0 1.8
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hY (%)  Valid (%)
35: Sales executives 7 3 5
36: Salespersons 14 5 1.0
37: Shop Assistants 22 9 1.5
38: Rentier 16 .6 1.1
39: Other businessmen 9 4 7
40: Waiters 7 3 5
41: Dhobi 6 2 4
42: Barbers, beauticians 8 3 5
43: Ayahs, maids, domestic servants 8 3 .6
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 21 .8 1.5
45: Sweepers, scavengers 4 1 3
49: Other service workers 31 1.2 2.2
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 80 3.2 5.7
51: Electricians, Plumbers 39 1.6 2.8
52: Jewellers 4 2 3
53: Tailors 25 1.0 1.8
54: Weavers 10 4 7
55: Shoemakers 3 A 2
56: Blacksmiths 2 1 A
57: Carpenters 9 4 .6
59: Other skilled workers 16 .6 1.1
61: Masons, bricklayers 7 3 5
62: Potters 7 3 5
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 5 2 3
65: Rickshaw-pullers 3 3 5
66: Unskilled labourers 35 1.4 2.5
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 28 1.1 2.0
70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 1 .0 1
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 1 .0 1
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 7 3 5
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 1 .0 1
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 2 1 2
80: Live-stock farming 1 .0 1
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N (%) Valid (%)

81: Dairy farming 14 6 1.0
87: Other breeders and cattle 1 .0 1
90: House-wife/husband 2 1 2
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 9 3 .6
95: Any other occupation 22 9 1.6
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 197 7.9 14.1
Total 1394 55.6 100.0
Missing | 99: Not ascertained 1113 44.4
Total 2507 | 100.0
Z7: What is your Caste/Jati-biradari/Tribe name?
010: Brahmins 340 13.6
020: Bhumihars 48 1.9
025: Rajputs 203 8.1
035: Kayasthas 50 2.0
045: Vaishya 114 4.5
055: Jain 28 1.1
065: Punjabi Khatris 150 6.0
070: Sindhi 9 4
099: Other Upper Castes 103 4.1
100: Jat (Hindu Only) 110 4.4
199: Other PP 10 4
200: Gujjar 65 2.6
210: Yadav 133 53
220: Kurmi 67 2.7
230: Lodh 9 4
235: Koeri 14 5
250: Gaderia 32 1.3
255: Kunbi 18 7
299: Other Peasant OBC 11 4
300: Bunkar(Weavers) 16 .6
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N (%)
310: Darzee(Tailors ) 0 .0
320: Thatihar(Make Vessel) 4 1
330: Lakhera (Make Lac Bangles) 0 .0
335: Badhai (Carpenters ) 9 4
345: Kumbhar(Potters ) 34 1.4
355: Lohar (Black Smith) 10 4
365: Sunar(Gold Smith) 19 8
399: Other Craftsmen 4 1
400: Kewat(Fishermen & Boatmen) 24 1.0
410: Dhobi (Washermen) 4 1
420: Nai 15 .6
430: Teli (Oil Pressers ) 31 1.2
435: Jogi (Mendicants & seek Alms) 18 7
445: Trader OBCs 2 1
460: Landless Labourers 4 2
470: Entertaining Castes 2 1
499: Other Service OBCs 7 3
500: Chamar 155 6.2
510: Balmiki 50 2.0
520: Pasi 21 .8
535: Dhobi,Julaha,Kewat(Non-OBC) 33 1.3
540: Dom 2 1
545: Nomadic/Service SC 5 2
550: Lowest SC Garudi 1 .0
557: Dhanak 10 4
559: Khatik 19 7
560: Kori 3 1
599: Other SC 80 3.2
699: Other ST's 22 9
700: Ashrafs(Sayyad Shaikh) 88 3.5
710: Mughal (Khan) 62 2.5
720: Rajput (Peasant Proprietors ) 6 3
730: Other Upper Caste Muslim 22 9
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hY (%)
740: Peasants/Traders Kayastha 2 1
750: Craftsmen/Weavers 38 1.5
760: Service 10 4
780: Other Muslim OBC 13 5
799: Muslim No Caste/Other Muslims 15 .6
800: Jat Sikh 12 5
810: Khatri/Arora Sikh 3
820: OBC Sikh 4 2
830: Sikh No Caste/Other Sikhs 12 5
840: Upper Caste Christians 6 3
850: OBC Christians 1 .0
860: Dalit Christians 2 1
880: Other Minorities 8 3
995: Hindu no caste 52 2.1
998: No religion no caste 2 1
999: Not Ascertained/Answer refused 26 1.0
Total 2507 100.0
a:  And what is your caste group?
N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 424 16.9 17.2

2: Scheduled Tribe (ST) 27 1.1 1.1

3: Other Backward Classes (OBC) 603 24.0 24.5

4: Others 1409 56.2 57.2

Total 2463 98.3 100.0
Missing 9: No response 44 1.7
Total 2507 100.0
Z8: What is your religion?

| (%)

1: Hindu 2090 83.4
2: Muslim 261 10.4
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N (%)
3: Christian 14 .6
4: Sikh 74 29
5: Buddhist/Neo Buddhist 2 A1
6: Jain 26 1.0
8: No religion 1 1
9: Others 39 1.6
Total 2507 100.0
Z9: Generally, which language is spoken in your house?
N (%)

01: Assamese 2 1
02: Bengali 14 .6
04: Dogri 7 3
05: English 5 2
06: Gujarati 2 1
07: Hindi 2185 87.2
08: Kannada 0 0
09: Kashmiri 2 1
10: Konkani 2 1
11: Maithili 26 1.0
12: Malayalam 5 2
14: Marathi 1 .0
15: Nepali 0
16: Oriya 2 A
17: Punjabi 88 3.5
20: Sindhi 4 A
21: Tamil 2 1
23: Urdu 14 .6
30: Haryanavi 39 1.6
31: Marwari 2 1
32: Bhojpuri 48 1.9
33: Magadhi 3 1
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N (%)
35: Braj 1 0
40: Gondi 1 0
41: Malwi 2 1
42: Bagheli 2 1
52: Garhwali 2 1
53: Kumaoni 1 0
54: Awadhi 2 1
70: Sema 15 .6
72: Bhutia 1 0
80: Other Indian Language 14 5
81: Other South Asian LLanguages 2 1
82: Other European Languages 1 0
99: Not Ascertain/Mentioned 7 3
Total 2507 100.0
Z.10: Generally, for going on work or travelling within Delhi which mode of transport do you use
the most?
01: Pedestrian 186 7.4
02: Bicycle 127 5.1
03: Cycle rickshaw 51 2.0
04: Scooter/ Bike 392 15.6
05: Auto 48 1.9
06: Taxi 7 3
07: Bus/ Gramin Sewa 988 394
08: Car 319 12.7
09: Metro 242 9.6
10: Ring rail 23 9
11: Others 18 7
98: No answer 106 4.2
Total 2507 100.0
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Z11: Do you have a bank or post office account?
N (%)
1: No 0631 25.2
2: Yes 1839 73.4
8: No response 37 1.5
Total 2507 100.0
712: Do you have an Aadhaar card/number?
N (%)

1: No 318 12.7
2: Yes 2189 87.3
Total 2507 100.0

a:  (Ifyes in Z12) Is your Adhar Card linked to your bank/post office account?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 1410 56.2 64.4
2: Yes 425 17.0 19.4
8: Can't say/No response 354 141 16.2
Total 2189 87.3 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 318 12.7
Total 2507 100.0

Z13: Area/region

1: Rural Delhi 492 19.6
2: DDA colony (LIG, MIG) 155 6.2
3: Jhuggi Jhopri/Slum 190 7.6
4: Posh area 537 21.4
5: Less developed colony 1117 44.5
9: N.A. 16 7
Total 2507 100.0
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Z14: Total number of family members living in the household (Adult)

N 0]
1: One 79 3.1
2: Two 621 24.8
3: Three 390 15.6
4: Four 651 26.0
5: Five 322 12.8
6: Six 239 9.5
7: Seven 83 3.3
8: Eight 55 2.2
9: Nine and above 66 2.6
Total 2507 100.0
Z14: Total number of family members living in the household (Children)
0: No Children 426 17.0
1: One 495 19.7
2: Two 802 32.0
3: Three 393 15.7
4: Four 194 7.7
5: Five 85 3.4
6: Six 47 1.9
7: Seven 12 5
8: Eight 7 3
9: Nine and above 46 1.8
Total 2507 100.0
Z15: Type of house where R lives (own or rented)

N | (%)

1: Hut/ jhuggi jhopti (if wall materials used are plastic/polythene/mud
/grass/leaves/stones/un burnt & there is either no roof or it is made up of same 176 7.0
materials used for walls)
2: Kutcha house (If wall materials include wood/bamboo/mud and roof is 79 3.1
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N | (%)
thatched/wooden/tin/asbestos sheets etc.)
?: Kutcha-pucca (If walls are made up of pucca materials such as burnt brick but roof 241 9.6
is not concrete/cemented)
4: Mixed houses (If some rooms are pucca and other rooms are kutcha-pucca or
kutcha) 346 13.8
5: Pucca independent house (Both walls and roofs are made up of pucca materials
and built on separate plot) 190 475
6: Flats (If more than one house shares the same plot and the building is at least
double storied) 54 18.1
9: No response 20 8
Total 2507 | 100.0
Z.16. Do you or your household have the following?
a:  Cars/jeeps/vans
N (%)
1: Yes 656 26.2
2: No 1851 73.8
Total 2507 100.0
al: If have car then which type?
h (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Small 304 12.1 49.2
2: Medium 256 10.2 41.5
3: Big 57 2.3 9.3
Total 617 24.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1890 754
Total 2507 100.0
b:  Scooter/Motorcycle/Moped
1: Yes 1299 51.8
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N (%)
2: No 1208 48.2
Total 2507 100.0
c Air conditioner
N (%)
1: Yes 656 26.2
2: No 1851 73.8
Total 2507 100.0
d: Computer/Laptop
N (%)
1: Yes 899 35.9
2: No 1608 04.1
Total 2507 100.0
e:  Microwave
N (%)
1: Yes 500 20.0
2: No 2007 80.0
Total 2507 100.0
f: Washing Machine
N (%)
1: Yes 1394 55.6
2: No 1113 44.4
Total 2507 100.0
g:  Fridge
N (%)
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N (%)
1: Yes 1982 79.1
2: No 525 20.9
Total 2507 100.0
h:  Television
N (%)
1: Yes 2320 92.5
2: No 187 7.5
Total 2507 100.0
h1l: If have TV then which type?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: LED/LCD/PLASMA 966 38.5 42.2
2: Traditional 1322 52.7 57.8
Total 2288 91.3 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 219 8.7
Total 2507 100.0
i: Landline Telephone
N (%)
1: Yes 523 20.8
2: No 1984 79.2
Total 2507 100.0
j: Mobile Phone
N (%)
1: Yes 2311 92.2
2: No 196 7.8
Total 2507 100.0
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k:  LPG gas
%)
1: Yes 2248 89.7
2: No 259 10.3
Total 2507 100.0
l: Internet connection at home
%)
1: Yes 548 21.8
2: No 1959 78.2
Total 2507 100.0
m: Internet connection on Mobile
%)
1: Yes 734 29.3
2: No 1773 70.7
Total 2507 100.0
Z17: Total monthly household income - putting together the income of all members of the
household?
%)
1: Up to 1000 416 16.6
2: 1001-2000 23 9
3: 2001-3000 47 1.9
4: 3001-4000 87 3.5
5: 4001-5000 161 6.4
6: 5001-10000 657 26.2
7:10001-20000 462 18.4
8: Above 20000 654 26.1
Total 2507 100.0
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